PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
		N	ame	Execution Date		
Brian Fernandes				12/28/2012		
Paulo Malvar Fernandez				12/30/2012		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name: CrowdChunk LLC						
Street Address:	2021 Roland Glen Rd					
City:	Cary					
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA					
Postal Code:	27519					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type			Number			
Application Number:		13732	3732880			
Application Number: 13732880 CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number: 9199992499						
Fax Number:9199992499Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.						
Phone: (919) 999-6612						
Phone: (919) 999-0012 Email: dane@elephantmouse.com Correspondent Name: Dane Baker, CEO, CrowdChunk LLC						
Correspondent Name: Dane Baker, CEO CrowdChunk LLC Address Line 1: 2021 Roland Glen Rd						
Address Line 4: Cary, NORTH CAROLINA 27519						
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Carrie Stroup			
Total Attachments: 6 source=DaneAssignmentwithBrianPaulo#page1.tif source=DaneAssignmentwithBrianPaulo#page2.tif source=DaneAssignmentwithBrianPaulo#page3.tif source=DaneAssignmentwithBrianPaulo#page4.tif source=paulodane_crowdchunk_assignment#page1.tif						
source=paulodane_crowdchunk_assignment#page2.tif						
502181403			REEL:	REEL: 029557 FRAME: 0081		

CONFIDENTIALITY AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT For CrowdChunk LLC

In consideration and as a condition of my employment or engagement as a consultant, contractor, or otherwise by CrowdChunk LLC, and any compensation or other benefits provided to me by CrowdChunk, Lagree to as follows:

1. Confidentiality. To safeguard and not to disclose confidential information of CrowdChunk including: (a) patent information; (b) matters of a technical nature; (c) matters of a business nature; and (d) other information of a similar nature which is not generally disclosed by CrowdChunk LLC to the public, referred collectively hereafter as "Confidential Information". I further agree that I will not use Confidential Information except as may be necessary to perform my duties for CrowdChunk LLC. Upon termination of my employment or engagement as a consultant or contractor by CrowdChunk LLC, or otherwise as requested, I will deliver promptly to CrowdChunk LLC all Confidential Information, in whatever form, that may be in my possession or under my control.

2. Assignment of Intellectual Property.

a. I hereby assign and agree to assign to CrowdChunk LLC, all rights to all Intellectual Property comprising inventions, parent issued patents and patent applications and any continuations, continuations-in-part, and divisional of US and foreign patent applications and issued patents, copyrightable materials, computer software, and tangible research property conceived, invented, reduced to practice, or authored by me solely or jointly with others, which have been, are, and will be developed in the course of my work with CrowdChunk LLC.

b. This Agreement operates as an actual assignment of all those rights to CrowdChunk LLC. This assignment does not apply to, and CrowdChunk LLC shall not claim any interest in, material created or registered, copyrighted, or patent filed or issued prior to my employment or engagement by CrowdChunk LLC.

c. I will execute all necessary papers and otherwise provide proper assistance, promptly upon CrowdChunk LLC's request and at CrowdChunk LLC's expense, during and subsequent to the period of my CrowdChunk affiliation, to enable CrowdChunk to obtain, maintain, or enforce for itself or its nominees, patents, copyrights, or other legal protection for such Intellectual Property.

3. Work Made for Hire. That all creative work, including but not limited to patentable works, computer programs or models, prepared or originated by me for CrowdChunk LLC or on CrowdChunk LLC time or within the scope of my employment by CrowdChunk LLC, which may be subject to protection under federal copyright law, constitutes work made for hire, all rights to which are owned by CrowdChunk LLC. In any event, I hereby assign and agree to assign to CrowdChunk all rights, title, and interest, now existing or arising in the future, whether by way of copyright, trade secret, or otherwise, in all such work, whether or not subject to protection by copyright laws.

4. Equitable Relief. That violation of the covenants in this Agreement will cause irreparable injury to CrowdChunk LLC and that any remedy at law will be inadequate. Therefore, CrowdChunk LLC shall be entitled to, in addition to any other rights or remedies it may have at law or in equity, injunctive relief.

5. Continuation of Obligations. That my obligations and the restrictions under this Agreement shall continue indefinitely after termination of my relationship with CrowdChunk LLC.

6. Entire Agreement; Amendment. That this is the entire Agreement with CrowdChunk LLC with respect to its subject matter. This Agreement may be modified, amended or terminated only by an agreement in writing executed by CrowdChunk LLC and me.

7. Successors and Assigns; Venue. That this Agreement shall be binding upon my heirs, executors, administrator or other legal representatives and is for the benefit of CrowdChunk LLC, its successors and assigns. Lirrevocably consent and submit to the exclusive and personal jurisdiction of the Federal

District Court of the Eastern District of North Carolina, and if such court does not have jurisdiction over such matter, the applicable North Carolina state court.

ACCEPTED AND AGREED:

Similare:

<u>12/28/20</u>12_ Date:

Legal Name of Assignor: Address:

4170 Ingalls Street, San Diego, CA 92103

Mgnature:

Email:

Legal Name of Assignee: Address:

Email:

Brian Fernandes brian.fernandes@email.com

12-28-2012 Date:

CrowdChunk LLC 2021 Roland Glen Rd Cary, NC 27519 dane@elephantmouse.com

CONFIDENTIALITY AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT For CrowdChunk LLC

In consideration and as a condition of my employment or engagement as a consultant, contractor, or otherwise by CrowdChunk LLC, and any compensation or other benefits provided to me by CrowdChunk, Lagree to as follows:

1. Confidentiality. To safeguard and not to disclose confidential information of CrowdChunk including: (a) patent information; (b) matters of a technical nature; (c) matters of a business nature; and (d) other information of a similar nature which is not generally disclosed by CrowdChunk LLC to the public, referred collectively hereafter as "Confidential Information". I further agree that I will not use Confidential information except as may be necessary to perform my duties for CrowdChunk LLC. Upon termination of my employment or engagement as a consultant or contractor by CrowdChunk LLC, or otherwise as requested, I will deliver promptly to CrowdChunk LLC all Confidential Information, in whatever form, that may be in my possession or under my control.

2. Assignment of Intellectual Property.

a. I hereby assign and agree to assign to CrowdChunk LLC, all rights to all Intellectual Property comprising inventions, parent issued patents and patent applications and any continuations, continuations-in-part, and divisional of US and foreign patent applications and issued patents, copyrightable materials, computer software, and tangible research property conceived, invented, reduced to practice, or authored by me solely or jointly with others, which have been, are, and will be developed in the course of my work with CrowdChunk LLC.

b. This Agreement operates as an actual assignment of all those rights to CrowdChunk LLC. This assignment does not apply to, and CrowdChunk LLC shall not claim any interest in, material created or registered, copyrighted, or patent filed or issued prior to my employment or engagement by CrowdChunk LLC.

c. I will execute all necessary papers and otherwise provide proper assistance, promptly upon CrowdChunk LLC's request and at CrowdChunk LLC's expense, during and subsequent to the period of my CrowdChunk affiliation, to enable CrowdChunk to obtain, maintain, or enforce for itself or its nominees, patents, copyrights, or other legal protection for such Intellectual Property.

3. Work Made for Hire. That all creative work, including but not limited to patentable works, computer programs or models, prepared or originated by me for CrowdChunk LLC or on CrowdChunk LLC time or within the scope of my employment by CrowdChunk LLC, which may be subject to protection under federal copyright law, constitutes work made for hire, all rights to which are owned by CrowdChunk LLC. In any event, I hereby assign and agree to assign to CrowdChunk all rights, title, and interest, now existing or arising in the future, whether by way of copyright, trade secret, or otherwise, in all such work, whether or not subject to protection by copyright laws.

4. Equitable Relief. That violation of the covenants in this Agreement will cause irreparable injury to CrowdChunk LLC and that any remedy at law will be inadequate. Therefore, CrowdChunk LLC shall be enlitted to, in addition to any other rights or remedies it may have at law or in equity, injunctive relief.

5. Continuation of Obligations. That my obligations and the restrictions under this Agreement shall continue indefinitely after termination of my relationship with CrowdChunk LLC.

6. Entire Agreement; Amendment. That this is the entire Agreement with CrowdChunk LLC with respect to its subject matter. This Agreement may be modified, amended or terminated only by an agreement in writing executed by CrowdChunk LLC and me.

7. Successors and Assigns; Venue. That this Agreement shall be binding upon my heirs, executors, administrator or other legal representatives and is for the benefit of CrowdChunk LLC, its successors and assigns. I irrevocably consent and submit to the exclusive and personal jurisdiction of the Federal

District Court of the Eastern District of North Carolina, and if such court does not have jurisdiction over such matter, the applicable North Carolina state court.

ACCEPTED AND AGREED: Signature

12/28/2012

Date:

Legal Name of Assignor: Address:

Email:

nåture:

Paulo Malvar Fernadez 4395 70th Street, Apt. 71, 9142 La Mesa, CA paulomal@gmail.com

<u>12-28-2012</u> Date:

Legal Name of Assignee: Address:

Email:

CrowdChank LLC 2021 Roland Glen Rd Cary, NC 27519 dane@elephantmouse.com

Confidentiality and intellectual Property Agreement Revised 12-28-12

CONFIDENTIALITY AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT For CrowdChunk LLC

In consideration and as a condition of my employment or engagement as a consultant, contractor, or otherwise by CrowdChunk LLC, and any compensation or other benefits provided to me by CrowdChunk, I agree to as follows:

1. Confidentiality. To safeguard and not to disclose confidential information of CrowdChunk including: (a) patent information; (b) matters of a technical nature; (c) matters of a business nature; and (d) other information of a similar nature which is not generally disclosed by CrowdChunk LLC to the public, referred collectively hereafter as "Confidential Information". I further agree that I will not use Confidential Information except as may be necessary to perform my duties for CrowdChunk LLC. Upon termination of my employment or engagement as a consultant or contractor by CrowdChunk LLC, or otherwise as requested, I will deliver promptly to CrowdChunk LLC all Confidential Information, in whatever form, that may be in my possession or under my control.

2. Assignment of Intellectual Property.

a. I hereby assign and agree to assign to CrowdChunk LLC, all rights to all Intellectual Property comprising inventions, parent issued patents and patent applications and any continuations, continuations-in-part, and divisional of US and foreign patent applications and issued patents, copyrightable materials, computer software, and tangible research property conceived, invented, reduced to practice, or authored by me solely or jointly with others, which have been, are, and will be developed in the course of my work with CrowdChunk LLC.

b. This Agreement operates as an actual assignment of all those rights to CrowdChunk LLC. This assignment does not apply to, and CrowdChunk LLC shall not claim any interest in, material created or registered, copyrighted, or patent filed or issued prior to my employment or engagement by CrowdChunk LLC.

c. I will execute all necessary papers and otherwise provide proper assistance, promptly upon CrowdChunk LLC's request and at CrowdChunk LLC's expense, during and subsequent to the period of my CrowdChunk affiliation, to enable CrowdChunk to obtain, maintain, or enforce for itself or its nominees, patents, copyrights, or other legal protection for such Intellectual Property.

3. Work Made for Hire. That all creative work, including but not limited to patentable works, computer programs or models, prepared or originated by me for CrowdChunk LLC or on CrowdChunk LLC time or within the scope of my employment by CrowdChunk LLC, which may be subject to protection under federal copyright law, constitutes work made for hire, all rights to which are owned by CrowdChunk LLC. In any event, I hereby assign and agree to assign to CrowdChunk all rights, title, and interest, now existing or arising in the future, whether by way of copyright, trade secret, or otherwise, in all such work, whether or not subject to protection by copyright laws.

4. Equitable Relief. That violation of the covenants in this Agreement will cause irreparable injury to CrowdChunk LLC and that any remedy at law will be inadequate. Therefore, CrowdChunk LLC shall be entitled to, in addition to any other rights or remedies it may have at law or in equity, injunctive relief.

5. Continuation of Obligations. That my obligations and the restrictions under this Agreement shall continue indefinitely after termination of my relationship with CrowdChunk LLC.

6. Entire Agreement; Amendment. That this is the entire Agreement with CrowdChunk LLC with respect to its subject matter. This Agreement may be modified, amended or terminated only by an agreement in writing executed by CrowdChunk LLC and me.

7. Successors and Assigns; Venue. That this Agreement shall be binding upon my heirs, executors, administrator or other legal representatives and is for the benefit of CrowdChunk LLC, its successors and assigns. I irrevocably consent and submit to the exclusive and personal jurisdiction of the Federal

District Court of the Eastern District of North Carolina, and if such court does not have jurisdiction over such matter, the applicable North Carolina state court.

ACCEPTED AND AGREED:

Signature:

Legal Name of Assignor: Address:

Paulo Malvar Fernandez 4395 70th Street, Apt. 71, 9142 La Mesa, CA

Email:

ature:

Legal Name of Assignee: Address:

Email:

paulomal@gmail.com

<u>12-31-2012</u> Date:

12/30/2012

Date:

CrowdChunk LLC 2021 Roland Glen Rd Cary, NC 27519 dane@elephantmouse.com

Confidentiality and intellectual Property Agreement Raine an 17.78.17

RECORDED: 01/02/2013